COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Deren, Ohio

OADINANCE  vo 2013~ 75

w Date #. Laage Sponsored ByWQMleem

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCO¥INTS
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE
CITY OF BEREA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBIR 31, 2013, AND
EXPRESSLY REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-66.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 2013-66, which is attached herelo as Exhibit “A” and
incorporated herein by reference, as if fully rewritten, is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION 2. That to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Ohio, ffom the period beginning January 1, 2013, and ending December 31, 2013, the
sums indicated as follows be, and the same hereby are, set aside and appropriated for the
following purposes: :



City of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2013

GENERAL FUND #100

General Government
Councll
Mayor
Finance
Law
Civil Sarvice
Public Safety
Total Geni Government

Public Service Depariments
Total Public Serv. Dept.

Public Safety Department
Gan. Admin.-Police
Gen. Admin.-Fire
Total Public Safety Dept.

Other
Planning
Contingencies
Administrative
Total Other

Advances
Transiars

Grand Total - General Fund

GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105

Miscellansous

2013

APP-4
2013 2013
Revised Personal Revised
App-3 Service Other App-4

134,820.00 129,860.00 4,860.00 134,820.00
120,157.00 115,307.00 4,850.00 120,157.00
307,054.00 296,054.00 11,0060.00 307.054.00
179,981.00 162,431.00 17,550.00 178,981.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
56,690.00 45,275.00 11,415.00 56,890.00
798,702.00 748,827.00 49,775.00 798,702.00
2,8941,303.50 1,122,803.50 1,818,500.00 2,841,303.50
2,987,030.00 2,733,130.00 253,900.00 2,887,030.00
1,859,662.00 1,780,452.00 79,210.00 1,859,662.00
4,846,692.00 4,513,582.00 333,110.00 4,846 ,692.00
11,500.00 0.00 11,500.00 11,500.C0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.co
2,697,524 .30 47,889.00 2,649,635,30 2,697,524.30
2,709,024.30 47.889.00 2,661,135,30 2,708,824.30
125,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
505,500.00 0.00 505,500.00 505,500.00
11.826,221.80 6,433,201.50 5,493,0620.30 11,926,221.80
106,459.00 0.00 106,459.00 106,459.00




RECREATION FUND #200
Total Recreation Fund

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205
Total Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210
St. Clean/Snow Removal

3.C.M.R. FUND #220
Total S.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #235
Pension

POLICE PENSION FUND #1240
Pension

SAFE STUDENT FUND #2441
Pension

POLICE GRANT FUND #242
Miscellaneous

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #2423
Miscellaneous

STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

Administrative

BEREA WELFARE FUND #1251
Administrative

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252

City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-4
For the year ended December 31, 2013
2013 2013
Revised Personal Revised
App-3 Service Other App-4
1,452,005.33 665,949.00 786,146.33 1,452,085.33
3,133,500.00 0.00 3,133,500.00 3,133,500.00
60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
839,705,50 407,955.50 401,750.00 809,705.50
SCMR Fund Personal Service decreased {$30,000) due adjustments 1o servica wages between funds.
480,905.50 0.00 493,905.50 498,8905.50
519,562.82 0.00 §519,562.82 519,562.82
45,600.00 32,000.00 13,000.00 45,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
805.00 0.00 805.00 805.00
967,400.00 0.00 967.,400.00 967,400.00
57.500.00 0.00 57,500.00 57,500.00
1,875.01 0.00 1,875.01 1,875.01

Transfers




City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-4
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2013 2013
Revised Parscnal Revised
App-3 Service Other App-4
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers 7.431.98 0.00 7,431.08 7,431.98
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Administrative 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNLD #260

Total Comm Development Block Grant 142,395.00 0.00 292,395.00 292,395.00

Cemmunity Development Block Grant Other increased (§150,000) due to North Rocky River CDBG Grant.

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX1LEVY FUND #270

Total Municipal Veh, Tax Levy Fund 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #280

Total Law Enforcement Fund 18,652.00 0.00 18,652.00 18,652.00

MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #2814

1,480,782.00 836,701.00 §64,081.00 1,500,782.00

Muni Fund Operations Other Increased {$20,000) due to telphone expenses not part of orginal budget.

SP3- MUNI COURT HEALTH INSURANCE FUND #282

Administration © 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00

Total First Offenders Diversion Fund 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FROBATION SERVICES FUND #284

Municipal Court 336,000.00 179,580.00 156,420.00 336,000.00

DUI FINES (!NDIGENT) FUND #285

Total Indigent DDS Funds 276,000.00 0.00 276,937.50 276,937.50
DUI Fines (Indigent) Fund Other increased ($937.50) due to transfer to Probation Fund #284 for correction o
prior year expenditures.

DUl EDUCATION FUND #2806

Other 12,512.00 0.00 12,512.00 12,512.00

THEFT DIVERSION FUND #287-New Fund

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-4
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2013 2013
Revised Personal Revised
App-3 Service Other App-4
INDIGENT DDS FUND #2838
Other 1,028.00 0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00

DUS DIVERSION FUND #289

Total DUS Diversion Fund 37,610.00 25,664.00 16,846.00 42.610.00

DUS Dlvarsion Fund Other increased ($5,000) due to adjustment for Health Insurance costs and is offset by revenus

COURT COMPUTER FUND #290

Total Court Computer Fund 154,777.10 31,300.00 123,477.10 154,777.10

COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2941

Administrative 31,750.00 18,750.00 20,000.00 33,750.00

Court Computer Research Fund Personal Service Increased (§7,000) due to additional part-time wages and is
offset by revenue.

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #203

173,794.50 0.00 173,794.50 173,794.50
CSPH - IND DEF ALCOHOL MONITOR FUND #294
Other £4,000.00 0.00 64,000.00 64,000.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2095
Other 6,000.00 0.c0 §,000.00 6,000.00
§P4 MUNI COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #296-NEW
Other §,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300
Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund 9,189,361.00 0.00 9,189,361.00 9,189,361.00

GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

Total General Capital Improvemant Fund 3,822,888.14 21,500.00 3,986,388.14 4,007,888.14

General Capital Inprovement Fund Other Increased ($175,000) due to North Rocky River Project. The project is
off-set hy ($150,000) of CDBG funds.

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410

Total Safety Capital Improvement Fund 495,515.01 0.00 495,515.01 495,515.01

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420

Total Sewer Capital Improvement Fund 1,651,745.50 §,000.00 1,643,745.50 1,651,745.50




City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-4
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2013 2013
Revised Personal Revised
App-3 Service Other - App-4
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440
Tatal Water Capital Improvement Fund 3,542.166.75 12,700.00 3,529,466.75 3,542,166.75
RECREATICN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450
Rec Center equipment 484,923.00 0.00 484 623.00 484,823.00

RAILROAD CAPITAL FUND #4860 - CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

Total Railroad Capital Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court Capital Improvement §50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480

Total Neighborhood Improvement Fund 719,140.00 298,667.00 420,473.00 719,140.00
WATER REVENUE FUND #510
Total Water Revenue Fund 2,922 755.00 1,160,013.00 1,762,742.00 2,922,755.00

SEWER REVENUE FUND #520

Totat Sewer Revenue Fund 763,666.00 246,692.00 546,974.00 793,666.00

Sewer Revenue Fund Personal Service increased {$30,000) due to adjustments for service wages in other funds.

MEDICAL BENEFI|TS FUND #600

Miscellaneous 1,983,656.00 0.00 2,233,656.00 2,233,856.00
Medical Benefits Fund Other increased ($250,000) due to stop loss payments. Expenses are off-set by revenua
received

PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #610

Contract §17,100.00 0.00 517,100.60 517,100.00

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #620

Cantract 230,188.00 0.00 230,188.00 230,188.00

REGIOMAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Total Regional Sewer Fund 3,422,000.00 0.00 3,481,048.42 3,481,048.42

Regional Sewer Agency Fund Other increased ($59,048.42} due to transfers to General Fund and Unclaimed Fund.
These adjustment are due an internal audit of the fund.



City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP4
For the year ended December 31, 2013
2013 2013
Revised Personal Revised
App-3 Sarvice Other App-4
UNCEAIMED MONIES FUND #710
Other 10,000.00 0.00 25,305.92 25,305.92
Unclaimed Monies Fund Other increased {$15,305.92) due to transfer to General Fund.
These adjustment are due an internal audit of the fund.
CONTRACT RETAINER FLUND #720
Other 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730
Other 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750
State fees 4,000.00 0.00 6,575.82 6,575.82

Board of Bullding Stds Fund Other increased ($2,575.82) due to transfars to General Fund and Unclaimed Fund.

These adjustment are to due an infernal audit of the fund.

MUN! COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

State faes 8,000.00 0.00 9,000.00

9,000.00

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS 52,605,866.94 10,378,673.00 42,812,061.60

53,290,734.60




COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Beres, Ohlo

ORDINANCE N S012-T15

By M\‘(—- l\.. &ﬂj&_ Sponsored By%mﬂwﬂﬂﬂe'em

SECTION 3. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in this Ordinznce, upon
receiving proper certificate and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law 1o
approve the expenditure, or when authozized by an ordinance or resolution of Council directing
the expenditure.

SECTION 4. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahepa County Budget Commission.

SECTION 5. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopled in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulied
in such formal sctions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 6. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current expenses and
shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the
Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayar, or upon
its passage over the Mayor’s veto as specified in Item 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the City of
Berea.

PASSED: Y]ovem bur 4 and QE 5

President of Couneil

ATTEST: )Zi g&;ﬁu‘{r‘c\t m APP]}OV‘ED: T[o;mdocr‘ 7 203
/ Mayor
Approved as to Form;

U Director of Law




R #6375
Shiboe R
COUNCIL CHAMBER

City af Burea, Ohlo

@QIIQBIAQE Nn, gb‘?}' bl&
py DALE A LantrE  Sponsered B}‘_M’A\iﬁé-iflmﬁﬁm

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE
CITY OF BEREA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2613, AND
EXPRESSLY REPEALING ORDINANGE NO, 2013-57.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Coundll of the City of Berea, Stata of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No, 2013-57, which is altachad hereto as Exhibit

"A" and incorporated herein by reference, as if fully rewritien, is hereby expressly
repealed.

SECTION 2. That fo provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the
City of Berea, Chio, from {he period beginning Jaruary 1, 2013, and ending December
31, 2013, the sums indicated as follows be, and the same hereby ars, set aside and
appropriated for the following purposas:



City of Berea
Appropriation Data

Aoia- bl

For the year ended December 31, 2013
2013 2013
Revised Persenal Revised
App-2 Service Other App-3
GENERAL FUND #100
General Government o
Counclt 134,820.00 128,860.00 4,260.00 134,820.00
Mayor 120,157.00 1158,307.60 4,850.00 120,157.00
Finance 307,054.00 206,054.00 11,000.00 307,054.00
Law 178,981.00 162,431.00 17,550.00 179,881.00
Civll Service .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Public Safely 56,690.00 45,275.00 11,415.00 55,660.00
Total Genl Government 798,702,00 748,927.00 48,775.00 79B,702.00
Public Service Departments
Total Public Serv. Dept. 2,979,303.50 1,122,803.50 1,818,500.00 2,841,303.50

Storm Sewers/Dralns and Municipal Signage Personal Service decreased {$38,000) due to reclassifying monies

te other Service Dapartment Funds.

Public Safety Department

Gen. Admin.-Palice 2,087,030.00 ~ 2,733,130.00 253,800.00 2,087,030.00
Gen, Admin-Flre 1,850,662.00 1,780,452.00 75,210.00 1,858,662.00
Tolal Public Safely Depl. 4,848,692,00 4,513,582.00 333,110.00 4,846,682.00
Other
Flarning 11,800.00 0.00 11,500,060 11,500.00
Contingencles 0.00 (.00 D.00 D.00
Administrative 2,627,524.,30 47,888,00 2,649,635.30 2,697,524.30
Total Other 2,639,024.30 47,888.00 2,661,735.30 2,709,024.30
Administrative Other Increased {$70,000) due to change In property llabliity Insurance.
Advances 125,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 126,000.00
Transfers 4B0,500.00 0.00 505,500.00 505,500.00

Transfers Increasad {$25,000) to transfer funds to 241-5afe Student Fund.

Grand Total - General Fund 11,869,221.80 6,433,201.50 5,493,020.30

11,526,221.80

GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #1085

Mizcellaneous 106459.00 0.00 106,450.00

106,459.00




City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data : APP-2-
For the year ended December 31, 2013 PR :
2013 2013
Revisad Parsonal Ravlsed
App-2 Service Other App-3
RECREATION FUND #2060 :
Total Racreation Fund 1,442,095.33 665,049.00 786,146.33 4,452,095.33
Recreation Center Other Increased ($10,000) due to change in property liability [nsuranee.
MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205
Talal Municipat Income Tax Fund 3,133,500.00 0,00 3,133,500.00 3,133,500.00
STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210
St. Clean/Snow Removal §0,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
S.C.M.R. FUND #3220
Total 8.C.M.R, Fund 830,708.50 437,055.50 401,750.00 B30,705.50

Street Cleaning Personal Service decreased ($8,000) due to to other Service Department Funds for wages
and Other increased (58,000} due to change In property liabllity Insurance due fo timelng of new insurance plan.

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Pension 488,905.50 0.00 489,805.50 499,905.50
POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Penslon 519,562.82 0.00 519,562,82 5198,562.82
SAFE STUDENT FLIMD #241-NEW

Penston (.00 32,000.00 13,000.00 45,000.00

Safe Student Personal Service was increased {$32,000) and Other increased (§13,000) for anticipatsd

expenditures for the remainder of the year for two parl-time SR0's. Schools danaled $20,000
POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.00
ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #2423

Miscellanaous 805.00 0.00 805.00 805.00




City of Berea

For the year ended December 31, 2013

STREET LIGHTING FLIND #245

2013
Appropriation Data APP-3
2013 2013
Revised Personal Revized
App-2 Servica Other App-3
B67,400.60 0.00 857,400,00 967,400.00

Administrative

Street Lighting Other Increased (57100,000) dus to addiflonal Hghting projects including WEOR, clty parking lot

and improvements to safely crossing lights,

BEREA WELFARE FUND #251
Adminlstrative

' SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #9252
Transfers

SEMIOR SERVIGES FUND #253

Transfers

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #1255
Administrative

COMMUNITY DEVELCPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #260

Total Comm Development Block Grant

CDBG Other decreased ($150,000) to record actual revenues received for Polish Viliage projact.

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270

TatalMuniclpal Veh. Tex Levy Fund

AW ENFORCEMENT FUND #280
Total Law Enforcement Fund

MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #281

MUNI COURT INSURANCE FLIND #282

Administration

“Total First Offenders Diversion Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284
Municlpal Court

57.500.00 0.00 57,500,00 57,500.00
1.875.01 0.00 1,875.01 1,875.01
7.431.98 0.00 7,431.08 7,431.98

100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 160,000.00
292,385,080 8.00 142,395.00 142,385.00

35,000.G0 0.60 35,000,00 35,000.00

18,652.00 0.00 18,652.00 18,652.00 .

1,480,762.00 836,701.00 £44,081.00 1,480,782.00

40,000.00 0.00 40,808.00 40,000.00

0.00 G.00 0.00 0.00
336,000.00 178,680.00 156,420.00 336,000.00




For the year ended December 31, 2013

DUI FINES (INDISENT) FUND #285
Total Indigent BDS Funds

DU EDUCATION FLIND #2586
Other

INDIGENT DDS FUND £288
Other

DUS DIVERSION FHND #2680
Totsl DUS Diversion Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUND #2580
Talal Couri Computer Fund

COURT COMPUTER RESEARGH FUND #291

Administrative

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #293

cou G QJECTS FUND-I| #204
Other

STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2485
Cther

GEMERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300
Tatal Genl Bond Ret. Fund

GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

City of Berea 2013

Appropriafion Data APP-3

2013 2013

Revised Personal Revised

App-2 Service Other App-3
276,000,00 0.00 276,000.00 278,000.00
12,512.00 0.00 12,612.00 12,512.00
4,028,00 0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
37.610.00 25,664.00 11,846.00 37.610.00
154,777.10 31,300.00 123,477.10 154,777.10
31,750,00 11,780.00 20,000.00 31,750.00
173,704.50 0.00 173,794.50 173.784.50
84,000.00 0.00 64,0040.00 64,000.00
§,000.00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00
9,18%,381.00 0.00 9,189,361.00 9,188,367.00
3,601,081.39 21,500.00 3,811,388.14 3,832,888.14

Total General Capital Improvemeant Fund

General Capial Improvement Fund Inereased ($231,806.75) due to reclessification of capital projects for this year,
Including reductions for estimates for W. Center Street study, city hali generator, and service vehicles, Increases
In property acquisition, Longfellow home {add’l grant), storage outbulldings and spreader for service vehicle,
Inereases are offset by deeraases in other capital funds.



City of Berea 2013
Appropriation Data APP-3
For the year ended December 31, 2013

2013 2013
Revized Personal Revised
App-2 Service Other App-3
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4410
Total Safety Capital Improvement Fund 471,263.01 0.00 495,515.01 495,515.01

Safety Capltal Inprovement Fund Increased ($24,247) dus to additlonal funds spent on Code Red, fire alarm
system at City hall and additfonal costs to repair the police statlon roof. Increases are offset by decreases in other
capital funds,

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4270

Tolal Sewer Capitel Improvement Fund 1,850,258.00 B8,000.00 1,643,745.50 1,651,745.50

Sawer Capital Inprovement Fund decraased (§190,512,50) dus to not obtaining CDBG grant for north and
Improvemants, Decraases wars offset by Increases In other capitat funds.

WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440

Talal Water Gaplial Improvement Fund 3,496,759.00 12,700.00 3,520 486.75 3,542,164.75

Waltsr Capltal Improvement Fund increasad ($45,407.50} due to complating UV systam improvements this year
instaad of phasing it In over 2 years and holding off on low service pump and partial replacement on Kraft St
Increases were offsel by decreases in other capital funds.

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUUND #450

Rac Center equipment 5B87,B72.00 0.00 484,923.00 484,923.00

Recreation Capital Improvement Fund decreased {$102,948) due to not completing Coe Lake restrooms, outdoor
pool Improvements and Inereased costs for boiler and mechanieal replacemenls and boardwalk repalrs,
Decreases were offset by Increases in other capltal funds,

RALROAD CAPITAL FUND #4860 - CAPITAL PROJECT BHDGET

Total Reilroad Capitgt Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

COURT CAPITAL MPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court Capltal improvement 5(,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00

NEIGHBORHCOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480

Tolal Nelghbarhood Improvemeant Fund 719,140.00 298,6687.00 420,473.00 718,140.00
WATER REVENUE FUND #510
Total Water Revenus Fund 2,802 755.00 1,160,013,00 1,762,742.00 2,822,755.00

Water Revenue Fund Administrative Other Increased ($30,000) dus to change In property liability Insurance,

SEWER REVENUE FUND #5320

Total Sewer Revenue Fund 707,666.00 216,692.00 546,974.00 763,666,00

$ewer Revenue Fund Collactions Personal SBervice Increased [$46,000) due to raclassilying wages for service
department wages and Other Increased (510,000} dus 1o change In property liabllity insuranca.



City; of Berea

For the year ended December 31, 2013

MEBRICAL BENEFITS FUND £600

Miscallaneous

PROPLIABILITY INSURANCE FLIND #6140
Contract

2013

Appropriation Data APP-3
2013 2013
Revised Persenatl Revised
App-2 Sarvice OCther App-3
1,083,656.00 0.00 1,883,556.00 1,883,666.00
412,100,00 0.00 §17,100.00 517,160.00

Property Liability Insurance Fund Other Increased {$115,000) dus to changes in property liabllity Insurance.

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #520

Contract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700
Tolal Regional Sewsr Fund

UNCLAIMED MORNIES FUND #7110
Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720
Othar

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730
Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750
Stale fess

MURN COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

Siate fees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

230,188.00 0.00 230,188.00 230,188,00
3,422,000.00 0.00 3,422,000.00 3,422,000.00
10,000.00 c.00 10,800.00 10,000.00
150,000.080 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
100,000.00 0.00 106,000,060 100,000.00
4,000.00 0.00 4,300.00 4,600.00
©,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 9,060.00
52,342,866.94 10,371,673.00 42,234,193.94 52,605,866.94




COUNCIL CHAMBER

City ef Berea, Ohln

O D\NBRRCE  n_2013-Lb

By a‘g tl’ln‘j(_ Sponsored By, Jy!mfgg: t.’z. Jﬁ.‘.ﬂ.lﬂl

SECTION 3. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts approptiated for the purposes stated in this Ordinance,
upon receiving proper certificate and vauchers, when approved by the officer authorized
by law to approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of
Council directing the expenditure.

SECTION 4. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is
herehy directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance 1o the Cuyahoga County Budgst
Cammission.

SECTION 5. That it is found and delermined that all forrnat actions of this
Council conceming and rafating to the adoplion of this Ordinance were adopted in an
open meeting of this Councll, and that alf deliberations of this Ceuncil and of any of its
committess that resulted in such formal acfions were in meetlings open to the public In
compliance with all lzegal requirements, including Ssction 121.22 of the Chin Revised
Cade,

SECTION 6. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current
expenses and shall, therefore, take effect and be in forea immediately upon its passage
and approval by the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be
vetoed by the Mayor, or upen its passage over the Mayor's veio as specified in ltem 7,
Section 14 of the Charter of the City of Barsa.

PASSED: Septembor b, 2013 %/

President of Council
ATTEST: ~dL,.> \/ A APPROVED: Scprancr 1b, Ao
VClzrk of Council - !
LA s Gf AV
Mayor
Approved as to Form:

G%e%f Law



IR
o
COUNCIL CHAMBER AL\

ORPINANCE t;lu. doln -7

By N\C‘K.. }t&.&cl‘{k 2l Sponsorad lly_eﬂ,ﬂ.-.ina"_c.;‘_dj_ﬂ._ﬁji!:m

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE
CITY OF BEREA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECENBER 31, 2013, AND
EXFRESSLY REPEALING ORDINANCE NO, 2013-33.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance Na. 2013-33, which is atlached hereto as Exhibit
“A" and incorporated herein by reference, as if fully rewritten, is hereby expressly

repealed.

SECTION 2. That lo provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the
City of Bereg, Chio, from the period heginning January 1, 2013, and ending December
31, 2813, the sums indicated as follows he, and the same hereby are, sal aside and

appropriated for the following purposes:

C?\e&st See. a..—ﬁ‘o.clz.,,b !)



Set. 2

EXEE

City of Berea 2013
‘Appropriation Data APP-2:
For the year ended December 31, 2013 '
2013 2013
~* Original Personal Revised
Appropriation Service Other App-2
GENERAL FUND #4100
General Government : -
Cauncii 134,820.00 129,860.00 4,960.00 134,820.00
Mayor 120,1657.00 115,307.00 4,850.00 120,157.00
Finance 307,054.00 296,054.00 11,000.00 a07,054.00
Law 179,081.00 162,431.00 17,650.00 179,081.00
Civll Service 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
Fublic Safety 56,600.00 45,275,00 11,415.00 56,650.00
Total Genl Government 798,702.00 748,927.00 48,775.00 798,702.00
Municipal Court
Municipal Court 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
Public Service Deparimenis
Total Publle Serv. Dept 2,8979,303.50 1,160,803.50 1,818,500,00 2,879,303.50
Public Safety Department
Gen. Admin.-Folica 2,987,030.00 2,733,130.00 253,900.00 2.857,030.00
Gen. Admin.-Fire 1,858,662.00 1,780,452 00 758,210.00 1,858,662.00
Tatal Public Safety Dept. 4,846,602.00 4 513 582.00 333,110.00 4,846,682.00
Other
Planning 14,500.00 0.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
Conlingencies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Administrativa 2,627,624.30 47,888.00 2,679,635.30 2,627,524.30
Total Other 2,639,024.30 47.888.00 2,681,136.30 2,639,024.30
Advances 160,0006.00 2.80 125,000.00 125,600,00
Transfers 480,500.00 0.00 480,508.00 480,500.00

Ganeral Fund Advances increased ($25,000) due to an estimate of advances needed for eourt operations.

Grand Total - General Fund 11,844,221.80 6,471,201.50 5,273.020.30 11,868,221.80
GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105
Miscellaneous 106,459.00 0.00_ 106,455.00 106,459.00




City of Berea 2013

7 Appropriation Data . APP-2 .
For the year ended December 31, 2013 -
2013 _ : 2013
Original Personal Revised
Appropriation Service- : Other App-2
RECR_E_ATPON FUND #200 - S . . . : ] - .
Total Recreatfon Fund ) . ’ ~1,442,085.33 - 665,040.00 - 776,146.33 _ 1,442:095.33
MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #2085
Total Municipal Income Tax Fund 3,008,500.00 0.00 3,133,500.00 3,133,500.00

WMunicipal Income Tax Fund Other Increased ($35,000) due to transfer to General Capital Improvement Fund for

new lease on equipment.

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210

60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 60,000.00

5t. Clean/Snow Remaoval

S.C.M.R. FUND #3220

838,705.50 445,955.50 393,760.00 B39,705.50

Total 5.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

499 505.50 0.00 498,905.50 499,805.50

Penslon

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

518,562.82 0.00 519,b62.82 519,662.82

Pension

POLICE GRANT FUND #242

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Miscellzaneous

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

805.00 0.00 ) 805.00 805.00

Miscellanaous

STREET LIGHTING EFLND #2485

867,400.00 0.00 B67,400.00 857,400.00

Admindstrative

BEREAWELFARE FUMD #251

57,500.00 0.00 57,600.00 57,600.00

Adminlstrative



City of Barea : . 2013

Appropriation Data _ _ _APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013 : '
' 2013 .. 2013
Orlginal Persanai -Revised
) Appropriation Service "Other . App-2
SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #2682
" Transfers ' _ 1.876.01 0.00 187601 __ 1,875.01
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers 7,431,98 0.00 7.431.88 7.431.98
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Administralive 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
COMMUMTY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #2640
Total Comm Development Block Grant 142,385.00 0.00 292,395.00 292,395.00

Community Development Block Grant Other increased ($150,000) due to transfer to 400 General Capital
Improvement Fund for the NSP-Longfellow Homa Project. Expenses are offset by revenue,

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270

Tatal Municlpal Veh. Tax Levy Fund 35,000.00 (.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #280
Total Law Enforcement Fund 18,852.00 0.00 18,652.00 ‘18,652.00
MUN! COURT OPERATIONS FUND #281 -NEW
Administration 1,355,782.00 836,701.00 519,081.00 1.,365,782.00
Advance 100,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
1,485,782.00 836,701.00 644,081.00 1,480,782.00

Muni €ourt Oper, Fund Advances increased ($25,000) due to an est. of advances needed for court operations.

MUN! COURT INSURANCE FUND #282 « NEW

Administralion 40,000.00 G.co 40,600.00 40,000.00

EIRST OFFENDER'S VERSION FIND #283

Total First Offenders Diversion Fund 0.00 0.00

0.00 (.00




PROBATION SERVICES FUND #284
Muhfqip31, Court '

unencumbered fund balance.

DUl FIMNES (INDIGENT) FUND #2585

2013

City of Berea
. Appropriation Data . -APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013 o
2013 2013
Qriginal Personal Revised
Appropriation Service Cther “App-2
271,612.00 170,550.00, 156,420.00 ~ __ 336,000.00
Probation Services Other increased ($64,388) due o Court's request to budget amount equal to the
25,000,00 0.00 276,000.00 276,000.00

Total indigant DDS Funds

DU Fines (Indigent)Fund Other increasad ($251,000) due to Court's requeslt to budget amount equal 1o the

unencumbered fund balanca.
DU EDUCATION FUND #2886

Other

INDIGENT DDS FUND #2588

Other

DUS DIVERSION FUND #289

Total BUS Diversion Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUND #290
Total Court Computer Fund

COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2891

Administrative
COURT SPECIAL PRQJECTS FUND #2013
Qther

Transfer

Eo help ofiset Insurance coslts.

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FLUND-II #2894

12,612.00 0.00 12,512.00 12,512.00
1,028.00 0.00 1.028.00 1,028.00
37,6140.00 25,664.00 11,846.00 37.610.60
154,777.10 31,300.00 123,477.10 154,777.10
31,750.00 71,750.00 20,000.00 31,750.00
160,000.00 0.00 160,000.00 160,000.00
¢.00 0.00 13,784,50 13,794.50
160,000.00 0.00 173,794,580 173,794.50
Court Speclal Projects Fund Other Increased ($13,794.50) due to Transfer to Court Insurance Fund
11,000.00 (.00 64,000.00 64,000.00

Qther

Court Special Projects Fund !} Other increased {553,000) due to Courts reyquast o budget amount equal to the

unencumberad fund balance.



Clty of Berea; : _ - 2013
Appropriation Data - C , APP-2
For the year ended December 31, 2013 :

2013. : 2013

Original Personal ~ _ Revised
Appropriation Service o Qtl1er App-2
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2085 | |
Other | o 6,000.00 0.00 T 8,000.06 - B,000.00
GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300
Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund 9,059,031.28 0.00 9,189,361.00 9,188,361.00

General Bond Retirement Fund Other increased (§130,328.72) due to bond issuance fees ($105,000) and
adjustment for interest payment {$25,329.72},

JTAXABLE BOND RETIREMENT FUND #320

Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 G.00

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

Tolal General Capital Improvement Fund 3,386,175.24 21,500.00 3,579,5681.30 3,601,081.39
General Improvement Fund Persanal Service Increased ($21,500) and Other Increased [$213,406.15) due to
reclass of NSP? Longfellow Project from Sewer Capltal for $200,000 and Increase for lease payment for $34,806
Also, Personal Service increased ($21,500) and Other decreased {$21,500} due to englneering services being
being done by City employee Instead of subcontracting engineering services.

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4410

Total Safety Capltal Improvemant Fund 471,268.01 0.00 471,268.01 471,268.01

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420

Total Sewer Gapital Improvement Fund 2,050,253.00 B,000.00 1,842,258.00 1,850,258.00
Sewer Capltal Improvement Fund Personal Servlce increased ($8,000) and Other decreased ($208,000) due to
reclass of NSF Longfellow Project to General Gapital for $200,000 and decrease for englnesring services
being done hy City employee instead of subcontracting engineering services (§8,060). Therefora, Personal
Service Increase by ($8,0600).

WATER CAPITAL IMPFROVEMENT FUND #440

Total Water Capltal iImprovement Fund 3,496,759.00 12,700.00 3,484,059.00 3,496,759.00
Water Capital Improvement Fund Personal Service increased (§12,700) and Gther decreased ($1 2,700} due to
englineering services being done hy City employee insiead of subcontracting engineering services,

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450

587,872.00 0.00 587,872.00 587,872.00




For the year ended December— 31, 2013

RAILROAD CAPITAL FUND #480 - CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGE

Tolal Railroad Capital Fund

COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Ceurt Capital Improvemant

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480

Total Nelghtorhood Improvement Fund

WATER BEVENUE FUND #510

Total Waler Revenue Fund

SEWER REVENUE FHND #520

Total Sewer Revenue Fund

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #6500

Miseeilaneous

FROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #610

2013

Contract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #620

Conlract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Tutal Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND #710

Other

City of Berea
Approprlatlon Data . APP-2
2013 : 2013
Originzl Personal o Revised

" -Appropriation Service Other App-2
0.00 0.00 | .0.00 0.00
50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
718,140.00 2898 667.00 420,473.00 718,140,00
2,882,755.00 1,160,013.00 1,732,742.00 2,802,755.00
707 ,666.00 170,682.00 536,974.00 707.,666.00
1,883,656.00 0.00 1,883,656.00 1,883,656.00
402,100.00 0.00 402,100.00 402,100.00
230,1848.00 0.o00 230,188.00 230,188.00
3,422.000.00 0.00 3,422,6000.00 3,422.000.00
10.000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00




City of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2013

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Cther

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750

State fees

MUN COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

Stata fees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

2013

APP-2
2013 _ 2013
Original Personal Revised
Appropriation Sarvice Other App-2
160,000.00 .00 ‘ '1 50,000.00 '1'50,000.0'0
100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
9,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00

51,560,448,57

10,339,673.00

41,878,193.94

52,342,B66.94




COUNCIL CHAMBER

€iry of Beres, Ohio

ORDANANCE  No_ 2BVL-ST1

By %’{.‘n £ rjn I s Sponsored By_xﬂ,&xfnr__g-l&m—

SEGTION 3. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is autharized to malke
expenditures of the amounis appropriated for the purposes stated in this Ordinance,
upon receiving propar certificate and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized
by law 1o approve ihe expenditure, ar when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of

Counci! directing the expenditure,

SECTION 4, That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is
hereby directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget

Commission.

SECTION 5. Thatitis found and determined that all formal actions of this
Council concerning and refating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adapted in an
apen mealing of this Council, and that all daliberations of this Council and of any of its
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings apen to the publicin
compliance with all legal requirements, Including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised

Code.

SECTION 6. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current
expenses and shall, thersfore, take affect and be in force immediately upon its passage
and approval by the Mayar, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be
veloed by the Mayor, ar upon its passage over the Mayor's velo as specified in item 7,
Section 14 of the Charter of the Cily of Berea.

PASSED: Awne V1, Lot ==
President of Council
ATTEST: by Yade APPROVED:;
4 C:Il;im{‘::nuncil ﬂ ] "\\u.rl-c, lg, Kol
Lh/p }/QODM/"‘/
ﬂ Malor

Approved as to Form:

é%?:-ﬁé{{{/{}wh%
Director of Law




I'I_D-AJ;Q..,MEH&H Sparsred py_ 108UT Orrll H. Klees

AN ORGINANCE

APFROPRIATING FROM THE VARICUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCDUNTS
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENEITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE
CmY OF BEREA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013, A.ND
EXPRESSLY REPEALING CRDINANCE NO. 2012.17.

BE IT OROAINED by the Councll of the City af Betea, Slale of Qhie:

SECTION 1. Thal Ordinence No, 2012-87, which &5 allached herela as Exhibit
“A" and Incorporaled hereln by reference, as if fully rewrilizn, is hereby expressly

repeslad.

SECTION 2, Thal lo pravide for cureni expenses and clher expendiiures of the
Clly of Berza, Ohlo, from the pertod bepinning Jsnuary 1, 2013, and anding December
a1, 2013, the sums indlesied as follows be, erd the same hereby arz, sef aside ard
approplated for he following purposes:

Vo Vre, Oisinpesitd !’-"] A Basmo~ Dysis
ar & Yetr c)e;.—H‘

Edo

o

-



GE| LIND £10

General Government
Council
Meayor
Finantas
Law
Civil Service
Publlc Safety
Tolal Ganl Government

Municipai Court
Munizipal Court

Public Service Departments
Tolal Fublic Serv, Depl.

Public Ssfely Departmenl
Gen. Admin-Polica
Gen. Admin-Flra
Tolal Pubile Salaty Dapl,

Other
Plansing
Conlngencles
Adminisiralive
Tolz] Other

Advances
Transfers

Grand Telal - Generst Fund

GENERA) FLIND - DESIGNATED #4105

Mi=cellaneous

2013

Perazonal Original

Service Dther Appropriallan
128,860.00 4,960,00 134,820.00
115,307.00 4,860.00 128,157.00
206,064.00 11.000,00 a07.054.00
162,431.00 17,550.00 176,081.00
0.0 0.00 Q.00
45,275.00 11.4415,00 56,600.80
748,827.00 48, 775,00 78B8,702.00
8.00 0.00 0.00
2,978,303.50

1,160,803.50

1.816,500.00

2,733,130.00 253,800.00 2,987,030.00
_1:780.452.00 75,210.00 1,853,662.00
4.613,502.00 333.110.00 4 848,682,060
0.08 11,600.00 11,800.00

0.00 .00 0.00
47,888.00 2,678,635.30 2,827,624.30
47,888.00 2.504,135.30 £,6408.024.28
0.00 180.000.00 100,000.00

0.00 484,508.00 480,500.00
56,471,201.50 5,273,020.30 11.844,221.80
0.00 108,488.00 -108,458.800




BECREATION FUND £200

Total Recrestion Fund

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

Tolal Municipat Incoma Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND 71210

1. Clearn/Snaow Reroval

5.C.0.R FUND #00
Total 5.0.,R. Fund

FIRE PENS|O D #235

Fanslen

POLICE PENSIC JD #240

Penstan

EOLICE GRANT FURD ftp42

Miscellaneous

MIMAL HOLISH MND P43

Mizcellaneous

CT T P AOLITI, T iLm SRS

013

Personat Original
Senvice Other Appropriatlon
6§5,948.00 778.146.33 1,442,085,33
0.80 3,0%1,600.00 3,008,800.00
8.00 B0,000.00 6.000.00
445,055,50 383,750.00 638,706,560
000 499,005.50 4B80,805.50
000 519,562.82 518,562 02
0.00 200 0.09
4409 805.00 BOE.D0




2613

Personal Orlginal
Service Other Appropriation
BEREA WELFARE FUND %251
Adminfstratve n.0g §7.500.00 57,600.00
SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #2582
Administrativa 0.80 1.876.01 1.875.01
SEMIDR SERVICES FUND #4253
Adrrinidralive 0.00 7,431,608 7,.431.88
COMMUNITY HDSPITAL FUND #2885
Administrative 0.08 100,000,048 -100,000.00
COMMUNMITY BEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FLING #2860
Total Comm Davalopmant Bfock Grant 2.00 1432,395.00 142308500
MLINICIPAL VEMICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270
Tolal Municipal Veh, Tax Levy Fund 6.00 15,000.00 35,000.00
LAW ENFDRCEMENT FUND £280
Totzl Lew Enforcement Fund 0,00 18,652.00 18.652.00

MUNI COURT DIFERATIONS FUND #2871 -NEW




MUNI COURT INSURANCE FUND #2382 - NEW

Administralion

FIRSTOFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND 2283

Tolal Flrst Offenders Divarslon Furnd

PROBATION SERVICES FLIMD 2384

Munlclpz) Court

LUt FIMES INCHEENT? FLUIND {285

TFotat indigar! DCS Funds

DU EDUCATION FUMD #2786

Other

INDIGENT DS FUND 3288
QOthar

[Us DIVERSIOMN FUND #288
Totel DUS Diverslon Fund

COLRT COMBLITER FUND #2090
Totzl Court Compuler Fund

2013

Personal Orlginal

Errvies Other Appropriation
0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
0.00 0.00 .00
175.580,00 52.032.00 271,612.00
0.80 25,000.40 25,000.00
0.00_ 12,512.& 12,612.00
0.60 +,028.00 1.028.06
25,664.00 11,846.00 37,610.00
31,300.00 123.477.10 164,777.10




COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #3283

Other

COURT SPECIAL PFROJECSTS FUND-H #2304

Olher

5 HIGHWAY PATEO LR
Cihar

G 1 AENT FUND #3060

‘Total Genl Bond Ret Fund

BLE BOMD RETIREM LIND 77

Conlrzcls

GENERA) HAPROVEMENT FLIND #4010

Tolat Genersl Cepltal Improvement Fund

2] CAP OVEMENT FUND #2410

Telal Salaly Caplial Improvemsat Fund

BEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND #4420

Tolat Sewer Cepital Improvemaent Found

2013

Parsanal Original

Barvica Gther Approprlation
0.00 160,000.00 160,000.00
I& 11.,000.080 11,000.00
FQ.__QL 4,060.60 : 3.006.00
.00 5.059,031.20 B,068,031.28
0,00 0.00 0.00
0.00 3,386,i73.24 3,366,175.24
0.00 471,268,091 471,268.01
o.00 2.450,258.00 2,050,258,00



2013

Persanal QOriglnal
Service Olher Appropriation
WATER CARPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4480
Tatel Walker Capllal improvement Fund 0.0G 3.496!759.00 3,486,755.00
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 150
.00 587.872.00 587,872.00
LROAD CAPITAL [D {460 - CA CJEST BUOGET
Total Rellread Capital Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
COURT CARTAL IMPROVEMEMT FUND F47
Coutt Capilal lmprovamant 0.1 50.000.00 50,000.00
NEIGHBORHOCD IMPROVEMENT FUND M B0
Folal Nelghkerhood Improvemsnt Fuad 208,667.00 420,473.00 719,740.00
ER BEVENUE FLING JI610
Tolad Waler Revenlie Fund 1,160,043.00 1,732,742.00 2,482,756.00
51 REVENL ND #520
Tolal Sewvar Havenua Fund 170,682.00 536,874.00 F07,6686.00

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUhD #8500

Miscellaneous 0.00 1.883.658.00 4.583,B55.00
===




BROP/IABILITY INSURANGE FUMD #510

Cantrac]

WORKER'S COMPEMSATION FLIND 3620

2013

Coniract

REGIOMAL SEWER AZENCY FLING #700

Total Reglonal Sswar Fund

UMCLAIMED MONIES FUND #7140

Other

c CTRETANER D #720

Giber

GUARANTEE DERASIT FLIMND 7730

Other

BOARD OF BLILDING STOS FLEND #7750

State fres

MUN} COURT COMM DIST FUND 770

Slatae {oes

Personal Original

Service Other Appraptlation
0.00 402,100.00 409,100,060
0.00 230,106.00 230,188.00
0.00 J.422,000.00 3,422,000.00

e

0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
Q.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
0.00 41,000.08 4,000.00
0.00 8,000.00 9,000.00




By —‘D—&‘L—&L.E%i— Eputuarsd Oy Movor (o) B, Nleen

SECTION 3. That ha Birector of Flnance ba, and hriaby {s pulorzed lo meke
expendiures of the amounts approprialed for the purposes sisled In [his Ordinznne,
upen tecelving proper cadilicate snd vouchers, whan spproved by lhe officer authorized
by faw ie cpprove the expendliure, or when oulhorzed by an nrdinance of resolution of
Council directing the expenditura.

EEETION 4. Thal upen passage of this legislalton, the Director of Finance Is
hareby direcled Io farward a eopy of saki Ordinanca io tha Cuyohagn Counly Budget
Commission,

SECTION 5, Thal it Is found and delemminad that all fermal actions of this
Eauncil conceming end relaling te the adoption of this Ordinanes ware adoplad in an
open mesdng of lkis Council, and thal all deliberatians of this Counclf and of By of s
commitiees that rasullad In such formal astions were In meelings ogen o the publicin
complianca with all legal requirements, Inciuding Seclion 12132 of the Chie Roavised

Code.

SECTIONS, Thal Ihis Ordinance providas far an appropsiation for current
axpensas and shall, therefore, 1aka afisct and ba In force Immedlately vpon s pessege
and approval by the Mayor, of upin the explrztion of the lime within which it may he
vatosd by the Mayor, or upon |is passage aver the Mayor's velo as specified In lam 7,
Baclfon 14 of lhe Charter of the Clly of Beres,

PASSED: ] D
‘A’{dﬂ, ]f/' for3 Prasident 6F Gouncli
ATIEST: ol .,y YA APPHOVED:
U dderk of Councll . _"'"17 IE; AviZ
Czla.up B an™
Mayor

Approvad =3 1o Fam;

%:‘-ﬂé’ [T-U_Jltlhﬂ""--._
Direcior of Lglw



Eﬁl\a‘mr 0 Gor aovs '.31};1

ny,_ hole A, Lomge Sponsared Dy Hoyer Cyedl M. Eiee

AN ORDINANCE
TO MAKE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FRDM THE VARIOUS FUINDS OF THE
CITY CF BEREA, STATE OF OHIO, FROM JANUARY 1, 2013,
ENDING MARCH 3, 2013,

BE IT DRDAINED by the Courcd of the City f Barea, Statz of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That o provida for current expense end alher expenditures of the Chy
of Berea, Ohio, rom the perind beglnning January 1, 2013 and ending March 31, 2013
under gnd by virlue of the Ohin Revised Code, Secion 5705.38, the sums ndicalad below
be end arz hereby set 2slde and appropriated for the following purpasa:



GENERAL FUND #9100

General Govemment
Councl|
Mayor
Flnarnce
Law
Civil Senice

Public Safety
Tola) Ganl Governmenl

Municipal Gourt -moved fo new fund 281
Muaicipal Court

Publle Senvice Departments
020  Municipal Fleal

Public Safaly Department
Gan. Admin.-FPolige
Gen. Admin.-Fire
Toeta) Publie Safsty Dept.

Orther
Flanning
Cantingencies
Adminlsirative
Tatzl Other

Transfers/Advancas
Advanca to Court Fund

Transfars
Total Transfers/Advances

Grand Total - General Fund

2813

Personal Temp

Sarvice Other Budget
51,000,00 2,170.00 53,170.00
55,000.00 1,135.00 56,135.00
133,500.00 3,600.00 137,100.00
48,800,00 3,750.00 498,250.00
0.00 .00 D.Go
15,000,008 +4,800.00 15.800.00
300,000.00 15,455.00 315,455.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
485,000.00 531,650.00 1.408,650.00
1,008,000.00 77,800.60 4.088,800.00
547.000.00 36,750,00 £73,780.00
1.656,000.00 104.660,00 1,760,650.00
0.00 B,200.00 9,200.00
o.on 0.00 0.00
-52,800.00 1,231,200.03 1,284,000,00
52,800.00 1,240,400.00 4,293,200.00
100,000.600 100,000.00
270,00D0.00 270,0040.00
0.00 378,060.00 370,000.00
2,483,800.60 3,863,155.00 5,145,855.00




RECREATION FUND #2200
Tolal Recieatian Fund

MUNIGIPAL | ME TAX FUND #205

Tatal Murnlcipst Incame Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #2180

5L Cl=an/Snow Remaoval

SCMR, FLIND #2250

Tatzl 5.C.0M.R. Fund

FIRE PENS|ON FUND #2735

Pension

POLICE PENSION FHIND #2240

Pensien

EOLICE GRANT FUND #242

Miscellaneanus

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #2473

2013

Personal Temp
Service Dther Budget
217.5600.00 317.400.00 534,800.00
0.00 1,707,000.00 1,707,000.00
0.00 25.000.60 25,000.00
143.000.00 14?,&5!].{]0 280,550.00
0.00 192,000.00 182,000.00
0.00 196,000.00 13600000
0.00 0.00 0.00




STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

Administratlve

BEREA WELFARE FUND #2851

Administralive

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #2632

Administrative

SENIOR SERVICES FUMD #253

Administrative

COMMUMETY BOSPITAL FUND #255

Adeninistirative

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT B OCK GRANT FUND #3260

TFotsl Comm Davelapmeant Biock Grant

MLUNMIGIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND 2270

Tatal Municipal Veh. Tax Lavy Fund

LAW ENFORCEMENT FLIMD #3580

2013

Personal Temp

Service Other Budgst
0.00 233,000.00 .';.Tﬁﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ
0.00 16,000.00 15,000.00
0.00 10.000.60 10,000.08
0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
0.00 50.000.00 60,000.00
0.00 170,000.00 170,000.00
6.00 15,000.00 15,000.00




MUMI COURT FLUND #2841 - NEW FUND

Total Muni Ceurt Fund

MUNI COLIRT HEA S FUIND 3 = NEW FUND

Total Muni Court Health tns Fund

FROBATION SERVICES FLUND #2B4

Munleipal Court

Dur NRQIGE. FUND #285

Total Indigent DDS Funds

DU EDUCATION FUND #2385

Other

INDIGENT, DD S FUND #2580

Other

DUS DIVERSION FUND #2785

Cthar

COURT COMPUTER FLING #290
Talal Court Computer Fund

2013

Parzonal Temp
Service ther Hudgel
275,000.00 478,400.00 553,400.00
0.c0 3(]'.00!].00 30,000.00
71.000.00 47,650.00 118.850.00
0.00 15&09& 15,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.06 0.a80
20,000.00 7.000.00 27,000,800
45,800.00 83,600.00 0885,008.00




COURT SFECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2583

Other

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FLIND-I #204

G.Rher

STATE HIGHWAY PATRGL FLIND #2405

Clher

GEMNERAL E!DND RETMIREMENT FUND #300

Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund

[AXABLE BOMD RETIREMENT FUMND #320

Conlracts

GENMERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 2400

Prioryear sncumbrances
Browns improvemenis {CO {rom 2012}
Spragus Road

Property Purchase

Brdga nspections {C0 from 2012)
Buflding Imarovamenis

Cos Lalcz-=nglnesring

Road Program - survey, elc

Lease pymis

City Hall/Pallce HVAS tantro system
18" Brush Chipper to replace damaged oae

Pesonal
Service

Cther

2893
Tamp
Budgat

0.0

* 75,000,600

75,000.00

0.60

10,000.00

10,000.00

D.00

0.00

0.00

4.00

7,778,000.00

7,778,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

86,831.00
600,000.00
260,000.00
300,000.00

20,008.00

25,000.00
100,000,060

10,000.00

75,000.00

25,000.00

35,000.00

A

1 £RR O 0N

1 4RR 031 N



2013

Prrsonal Termnp
Servico Cther Budget
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FLIND 2410
Eire: .
Priar year encumbrancas ) B,000.00
Southwest councl of govermments . 17,000,00
Prior year entumbrances 110,000.00
Police:
2 «Pollce Criiser B0,000.00
Vests B 10,000.00
0.680 232,000.00 232,b00.400
SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ELIMD 420 -
Prioryear encumbrances 110,000.00
Sawer Inspecllon Phese 2-Morlh end & TV Sewers 20,008.00
Baldwin Craek debris removal 20,000.00
wWEQOP 1,300,000.00
0.00 1,450,000,00 1,450,000.00
WATER CARITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440
Prior year encurnbrances 130,000.00
Waker Plant Dabt 300,000.00
Spregus Bd Wir line 550,000.00
WEQP 1,300,000.00
Sluciges 30,600.00
0.00 . 2.310.000.00 £,340,000.00

RECREATION CAFITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450 .
22,060.00

Fitness Equipment

HWAC Replacemant 15,600.00
Bulidiong Sigraga 3,500.00
Fadility Securty Cameras 10,060.60
Ceamputer Equipmeni 2,060.00
Repairs o Baskethall Backboard Back 1,000.00
Deturnidifiar 300.00
Urban Garden (fram 2012} 15.000.00

0.00 §8,400.00 59,400.00




NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT. FLIND #4080

Tolsl Melghtathoed Iinpravement Fund

WATER REVENLUE FLIND #5710

Total Waler Revenue Fund

SEWER REVENLIE FUND 2520

Talal Sewer Revenue Fund

MEDIC, ENEFITS FUND #6060

Miscellansous

PROPILIABILITY INSURANCE FND 2810

Gonlrsct

WORHKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #6520

Contract

REGICNAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Tolat Regloral Sewer Fund

P IRAE A3 LSS kP e d

2M3

Personal Temp

Searvice Other Budget
125,000.00 278,225.00 403,2?.5.[1-0
490,600.00 741,100.00 1.231,700.00
51,000.00 236,250.00 286,250.00
0.00 B500,000.00 800,000.00
0.00 185,UDQ:_Q_Q: 185,000.00
0.00 180,000.00 180,000.C0
0.00 1.640,000,00 1.,640.000.00




co AGT RETAINER FUIND #7920

Other

GUARAMNTEE DEPOSIT FUND 2730

Other

AOARD OF BUILDING STOS FUND #7350

Slate fees

MUK COURT COMM DIST FUNG #770

Stete fess

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

2013

Personal Temp

Service Other Budget
0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
0.0o 25,000.00 26,000.00
n.co 2,000.00 2,000.00
0.00 B.600.00 B,600.00

1,520,800.00 23,876,5561.00 27,797,5681.00




LHANLE L
Urdr, Ma, 2012-87

Mayor Cyril M. Bicem

Bala A. Lappe Spznsored Dy

oy

SECTION 2. Thal the Direclor of Finanes b2, and hzreby i avthorized Jo maka
expendituies of the amounts appropHated for the purposes siated in this Ordinence, upen
recedving proper cedlificales and vouchers, when approved by |he officer suthorized by law
to approve tha expenditure, or when authorized by an ondinance or rsolutfon of Counell

diracling the expendilure,

SEETION 3. That upon passoge of this Ieglstation, tha Diractor of Finanee s hareby
direcied tz forward a topy of sait Ordinance o the Cuyshoga County Budgel Commission.

SECTION 4. Thal It 5 found and delermired that all feanat activas of this Counch
concerming and ralating to the adaplion of this Ordinance were adopted In an apan mealing
ol thls Council, and thal =9 deliberations of this Councll and af any of iis commitaes that
resulled ) such format aclians ware meelings open in the publi, In complianca with all
legal requirements, induding Seclion 121.23 of the Ohle Revised Code.

SECTION 5, That this Ordinance providas for zn appropifation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, lake affect and ba in force Imemedialoly upon its paseage and Bsppraval
by Ihe Mayer, or upon (he expiratlon of iha lime within which it may ba veloed by the
Mayer, or upon s passage over lha Mayor's valo a5 specified In ltem 7, Seclion 14 of the

Charier of tha City pf Barea.

PASSED:  Dncepber 17, 2012
Preskdent of Council

ATTEST: o by o ek~ APPROVED: Decesber 1, 3012
Tlerk af Cowmell é ﬂ Fﬁ)

f A Y
T Mayor

Approved as io Form:
U Direclor of Law




